
Ancestors

WEST
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

ISSN 0734-4988

Volume 19, Number 1, Spring 1993

IN THIS ISSUE

The Rochin Adobe 3
Laws of Migration 4
The Horn Cemetery 5
Tombstones 6
Mullikin Family Records, Part II 7
Virginia Inheritance Laws 8
Looking for Samuel Plimpton, Part II 10
Somervell Bible 13
Book Reviews 15
The Seed Bed 19
Queries 21
The Genealogist's World, Part I 22
New in the Library 24
Index 37



SANTA BARBARA COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 1303, Santa Barbara, CA 93116-1303

Library: Covarrubias Adobe, 711 Santa Barbara St., Santa Barbara

Hours: Sunday 1 - 4 PM; Tuesday, Thursday, Friday 10 AM - 3 PM

Board of Directors
1993

Carol Fuller Kosai
Jayne Craven Caldwell
Marjory Pierce Friestad
Sylvia Bunter Byers
Gordon Corbaley Burney
Michel Cooper Nellis
Sandra Nemechek Strickland
Doris Batchelder Crawford
Edwin G. Storr
Richard Mitchell

Purpose: Established in1972, theSanta Barbara County Genealogical Society became
incorporated as a non-profit organization in 1986. Its aim is to promote
genealogy by providing assistance and educational opportunities for those
who are interested in pursuing their family history.

Membership: Benefits include TREE TIPS (monthly newsletter) and ANCESTORS
WEST (quarterly).

Active (individual) - S17 Family (husband &wife) - $24 Friend - $30
Donor - $50 Patron - $100

Meetings: Emanuel Lutheran Church, 3721 Modoc Road, Santa Barbara

Regular monthly meetings are held on the second Saturday of each month
except August. Meetings begin at 10:30 a.m. and are preceded by sessions
for beginners starting at 9:30 a.m.

President 685-1153
First Vice President Programs

Second Vice PresidentMembership
Treasurer

684-5038
964-0227
682-4461

Recording Secretary
Corresponding Secretary

Parliamentarian

969-6008
964-6688
969-0770

Librarian 962-3040
Director at Large
Director at Large

969-9895
963-3289

Publications: ANCESTORS WEST Editor
Beatrice Mohr McGrath

Santa Barbara Features
Virginia McGraw Paddock

Book Reviews
Bonnie Gaines Poucher

General Features
Peggy Miller Singer

Typist
Eleanor Moore Ward

967-8954

969-5158

963-1960

682-4831

569-5810

967-1742
TREE TIPS Editor

Diane Stubblefield Sylvester

ANCESTORS WEST is published quarterly in Spring, Summer, Fall and
Winter. As available, current and back issues are $3each plus postage. Library
subscription to ANCESTORS WEST is $10 per year.
Articles of family history or historical nature are solicited and accepted as
space permits. If materials are to be returned, include a self-addressed,
stamped envelope. Be sure to add your name to copy being submitted.
Copying from ANCESTORS WEST for other publications isby permission
of Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society. Abstracting with credit is
permitted. Our staff isvoluntary and cannot check the accuracy ofmaterial
submitted for publication, or accept responsibility for errors. The Editorial
Committee reserves the right to edit copy submitted.

PAST PRESIDENTS

Carol Roth 1972-73

Harry R.Glen 1974-75

Selma Bankhead West' 1975-76

Carlton M. Smith 1977

Mary Ellen Galbraith 1978

Harry Titus 1979

BettcGorrdl Kot 1980

Emily Perry Thies 1981

Harry Titus 1982

Norman E.Scofidd 1983

DoreenCookDullea 1984

Janice Gibson Cloud 1985-86

Ken Maihewsm 1987-88

Beatrice Mohr McGrath 1989-92

'Deceased



THE ROCHIN ADOBE

ROCHIN ADOBE at 820 Santa Barbara St, built in 1856, will be dedicated as
« historical landmark Saturday. It was built from adobe bricks taken from the
ruins of the Royal Presidio of 1782. The sketch is by Clarence Cullimore.

The Rochin adobe is unique in that it was built' of adobe bricks from the ruins
of the Royal Presidio of 1790. It was formally dedicated as an historical
landmark in March 1972, according to the Santa Barbara News-Press.

Senora Lorenza Ordaz de Rochin, a fourth-generation niece of the first comandant
of the presidio, Capt. Jose Francisco de Ortega, came to Santa Barbara in 1856
and purchased the 120* x 120* lot fronting on the newly surveyed Santa Barbara
Street. The original bill of sale makes no mention of the size or location of
the property. It reads:

"First day of Oct 1856, between the Mayor and Common Council of the
city of Santa Barbara, of the first part, and Jose Maria Rochin, of
the second part, for the consideration of $30, Santa Barbara Property.
Signed Francisco Ruiz, presidente del concejo, and Antonio Maria de
la Guerra, mayor."

Building materials were in short supply, so Rochin used the adobe bricks from
the ruined walls of the presidio which happened to be on the lot. Glazed tiles
from the barracks were used on the floors. Soledad, the Rochin*s daughter, was
married to the son of the mayordomo of Las Cruces Rancho, Frank Birabent, and
the adobe became the newlywed*s home in 1890. Birabent enclosed the adobe in
redwood siding in 1900, as it appears today. When Santa Barbara Street was
graded, it cut off a portion of the front porch, which accounts for the north
end being narrower than the south end.

ANCESTORS WESr, SBCSS, Vol. 19, No. 1, Spring 1993



RAVENSTEIN'S "LAWS OF MIGRATION"

Ernest George Ravenstein was born in Frankfurt, Germany,
in 1834 and moved to England in 1852. He worked as a
cartographer in the War Office from 1854-1872. After
retiring, he formulated his laws, which he published between
1876 and 1889. Simplified, they are:

1. The majority of migrants go only a short distance.
2. Migration proceeds step by step.
3. Each current of migration produces a counter-current.
4. Females are more migratory than males within the county of

their birth.
5. Most migrants are adults.
6. Migrants going long distances generally go by preference to

one of the large centers of commerce or industry.
7. The natives of towns are less migratory than those of rural

areas.

8. Large towns grow more by migration than by birth rate.
9. Migration increases as industries and commerce develop and

transportation improves.
10. The major direction of migration is from agricultural to

industrial or commercial centers.
11. The major causes of migration are economic.

When researching, use law 1 to spread out from the known
parish or town to a radius of about 10 miles. About half
the migrants into towns come into this radius and about
a quarter of migrants come from between 10 and 30 miles.

Draw a line on a map and research the small towns along
that line if a place of birth and final destination are
known but there is a gap in the middle.

People may migrate but they often return home again, even
if only to marry or to have their children. Alternatively,
they may only go back a step.

Females often move to become domestic servants in the nearest
town or large house, so continue searches locally for them,
but extend your search to neighboring counties for males.

Law 5 points you to that missing child, now grown up, who
has fled the nest. You will find exceptions to these rules,
but if you consider them carefully, you will see their
value.

**********

Musty old books can be deodorized. Sprinkle pages with
nonperfumed talcum powder, wrap the book and store for
several months. Remove wrapping, shake out the powder,
and the musty smell will be gone.

ANCESTORS WEST, SBC6S, Vol. 19, No. 1, Spring 1993



THE HORN/HORNE CEMETERY
Dover, New Hampshire 1990

By
Eleanor Ward

On the corner of Middle and Black Road in Dover NH is an old farmhouse
in which our great uncle Nathan Horn was born and lived until he died
at the age of 72 in 1911. He was the youngest of the ten children
of NATHAN & SARAH ROBERTS HORN. All the land from the Piscataqua
River and along the two roads and most of Dover Neck belonged to our
ancestors, the ROBERTS, HORN(E)S, ESTES, HILTONS and other old families
of Dover. Most of their gravesites can be found today in the First
Settlers graveyards on the main route from the bridge over Great Bay
into Dover, and later generations in Pine Hill Cemetery in Dover itself.

However, behind this farmhouse in a field stood a huge old elm tree
on a little knoll with several gravestones under it that could be
seen from Middle Rd. Those of us who spent childhood time at the
SMITH family home down that road knew the plot was there but the
property in these later years no longer belonged to family members
and we did not trespass. Anyway, what child is interested in old
gravestones?

Time went by and the gravestones fell and were covered by thickets
and weeds. The new owners of the land mowed the hay around this little
plot but no one ventured into the now dense thicket. Since I had
begun researching the family in later years, we were driving by the
-old homestead" - the SMITH home - to see what changes had occurred
and we spotted the new owner of the HORN farm outside. We stopped
to inquire whether we might go down and see what stones were left
there. Certainly, he said, just drive your truck on down there through
the field. (Our truck hauls a fifth wheel so was up to the task.)

The old elm had long since succumbed to Dutch Elm disease but the
huge stump was under the thicket - and so were the stones! We had
no tools with us but managed to scratch our way through and pull out
a fallen stone. It happened to be my great, great grandmother SARAH
ROBERTS HORN'S stone and she had been buried there almost exactly
100 years to the day of our exploration! My husband crawled a bit
further into the thicket and read off the names on other stones.

Later that same week in June we visited with my cousin JEAN CHALFANT
WRIGHT (now retired in Predricka, Delaware) and related our find.
She and her husband were going to Dover and they took tools with them
to clear the plot. The thicket of many years was too much for them
and they both incurred a good case of poison ivy! They made
arrangements with the owner for another cousin to come in the fall
and clear the plot with a chain saw and whatever other implements
might be necessary.

ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, No. 1, Spring 1993



The WRIGHTS then returned and found that they could reerect most of
the headstones to match with footstones in their proper place. Since
they live in the east and go frequently to Dover they have continued
to clear the plot of growth and have had the Superintendent of
Cemeteries down to look at it. He assured them that it could be added
to the city's roster of cemeteries and we might even be able to have
some granite curb blocks put around it.

It certainly is a source of great satisfaction to the descendants
of these first settler families to have the stones visible from the
road once again. What better tribute could we offer them than to
be remembered?

TOMBSTONES

Prior to 1800, slate slabs, or sandstone markers were
most frequently used for tombstones. The slate has been
the more durable of the two. Some of these early pre-1800
markers were elaborately carved.

Beginning with the early 1800s and persisting until the
early 1900s, many markers were made from white marble
and gray granite, usually lightly polished. Around the
mid to late 1800s, the trend was toward towering monuments
with elaborate shapes and ornate sculpture. This was
the period when miniature replicas of the Washington
Monument began to appear in local cemeteries. In some
instances, the narrow shaft would be depicted as broken,
which was supposed to represent an interruption of life.

Around 1900 to the present time, marble and granite markers
began to be machine-cut and given a high polish. Slabs
placed flat over the grave began to be used, some bearing
inscriptions and without headstones.

A few visits to cemeteries by an observant genealogist
will enable one to recognize the time period when the
monument was erected. A study of the vintage of the
tombstone can more accurately determine the validity of
its inscription. Modern stones with ancient dates denote
replacement of an earlier stone or a time lapse between
death and the grave marker. Obviously, a marker placed
a few days after a funeral is usually more reliable than
one placed fifty years later.

Train yourself to recognize all the variations involved.
Make sketches. Take pictures. Make stone rubbings. Each
will enhance your collection of family memorabilia.
From: Old Edgefield District Archives, SC September 1989

6 ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, No. 1, Spring 1993



MULLIKIN FAMILY RECORDS

The -following in-formation was -found in the belongings o-f Mrs. Walter
Nelson (Anna Lewis), Connersville, IN along with the Nelson/Lewis -family
Bible quoted previously.*They were all handwritten in the same
handwriting,(except where noted) and transcribed verbatim. The
transcription was done by Phyllis Nelson Reinheimer, granddaughter o-f
Anna Lewis Nelson, 5750 Via Real, «303, Carpinteria, CA 93013 who now
has the records in her possession. In-formation in () is added by the
transcriber.

REGISTER OF THE FAMILY o-f SAMUEL MULLIKIN

Samuel Mullikin born 12th Nov. 1723. married Ruth Parrott 21st May 1750.
She was born 8th June 1732.

Issue:

(1) William Mullikin born 5th Oct 1757.
Married 20th Dec. 1776. Died 17th March 1798

(2) John Mullikin, born 2nd Oct.1753.
Married 20th May 1784, Died 12th Oct. 1797

(3) Ann Mullikin born 18th April 1754.
Married 27th Feb'y 1798 to John Connolly, who died
25th o-f April 1821. Ann Died in 1823.

(4) Samuel Mullikin born 15th August 1758.
Died, unmarried, Oct. 19th 1788 o-f consumption.

(5) Ruth Mullikin, born 16th Dec. 1760.
Married 5th o-f Nov. 1759 (This is obviously an error.. .coul d be
1779) to Henry Bowdle, who died in 1805.

(6) Tho's Mullikin born 16th March 1763.
Married 21st May 1791 and again to Nancy Berry in Dec. 1803.

(7) Rosanna Mull ikin born 31st Jan. 1765.
Married 12th May 1787 to Cha's Pickering, Jr. who died
19th Dec. 1792. Married again 10th July 1795 to Hugh Work, who
died 9th April 1810. Rosanna died 22nd June, 1812,
aged 47 yrs. 4 mo's, 22 days.

(8) James Mullikin born 6th March 1767. Married 23rd Nov. 1793.
Died 5th Oct. 1805.

(9) Benjamin Mullikin born 31st Oct. 1769.
Married Mary Cli-f-fe 8th Oct. 1792. Died 5th Sept. 1814,
aged 44 yrs., 10 mo's, 5 days.

(10) Hannah Mullikin, born 2nd January 1772.
Married John C. Mullikin, 10th Oct. 1795. Died Sept. 12, 1816.

(11) Edward P. Mullikin born March 6th, 1776.
Married 17th Dec. 1798 to Ann Mullikin, who died in March 1816 and
married the second time Sarah Blades in Feb.22nd 1826. He died
July 16th, 1847

* See: ANCESTORS WEST, VoT. 18 No. 4„ Winter 1992

ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, No. I, Spring, 1993 7



The descendants o-f Ann Mullikin were Terence, John, Sarah, Samuel
and William Connolly.

The issue o-f Rosanna Mullikin by -first marriage were:
Anna Pickering born 4th March 1788. Married 14th April 1805 to
Thos.Bell who died February 1810. Anna died 8th Jan. 1809.
Hannah Pickering born 16th May 1789. Married in January 1806 to
Thomas Applegarth, Jr. and died in the year .
Samuel Pickering born 1st Oct. 1792 married Eliza Applegarth on
13th April 1820 and died 4th o-f March 1851.

Issue by Second Marriage:
Rosanna Work born July 29th, 1796. Died
Eliza Work born Aug. 17th, 1798. Died
Hugh Work born Nov. 4th, 1800. Died April 1821.
Wm.Parrott Work born Jan 30th 1806. Died 1812.

The issue o-f Benjamin Mullikin were:
John, born 21st Dec. 1793
Ruth, born 6th Jan. 1796
Benjamin, born 31st Oct. 1798
Hugh W.,born 7th Jan.1800, died Feb. 1812
Jeremiah, born list Feb. 1802
Geo.Cli-f-fe, born 22nd May 1804, died Oct.17th 1811
Henry, born__
Mary, born 13th May 1810.

Samuel Mullikin departed this li-fe May 8, 1777

Ruth Mullikin died July 12, 1802.
Continued on next page »

VIR6INIA INHERITANCE LAWS PRIOR TO 1786

A Will in Virginia, prior to 1786, did not have to name the wife or
the eldest son of a deceased man. Their inheritance of real estate
was set by law. The widow was to receive 1/3 as her dower and the
eldest son to receive the remaining 2/3, unless otherwise specified
by his father's Will. The eldest son also received his mother's 1/3
when she died. If the eldest son had died, the eldest grandson of
the whole blood became the heir-at-law, not the 2nd son. If a man
was unmarried at time of his death, his heir-at-law was his eldest
brother, not his father or his uncle, unless his Will specified
otherwise.

ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, No. 1, Spring 1993



FAMILY REGISTER o-f EDWARD P. MULLIKIN

who was born March 6th 1776 and married Nancy Mullikin
Dec. 20th 1798. She was born April 13th 1781.

A list o-f the birth marriage and decease o-f their o-f-fspring

NAME BIRTH MARRIAGE DEATH

James P.Mullikin Sept.16, 1799 Nov.18, 1823 May 23, 1845
Rosanna Mullikin May 19, 1801 Aug 24, 1804
Mary Mullikin Dec.13, 1803 Dec.14, 1803
Eliza Mullikin Aug.14,1805 Oct.17, 1807
Josiah Mullikin Sept.27, 1807 May 6, 1830 Nov.14, 1884
Edward Mullikin Sept.15, 1810 Sept.17,1810
Samuel Mullikin Aug.11, 1811 May 9, 1833 June 15, 1847
John Mullikin Oct.18, 1813 July 2, 1837 March 31, 1841
Nancy Mullikin Feb.15, 1816 Feb.16, 1816

Nancy Mullikin departed this li-fe March 2nd, 1816.

Son o-f Second Wi-fe:
Benjamin Mullikin born Nov.15th 1818, died Feb.15th 1832
He came to his death by the -falling o-f a tree in the woods.

Sary (Sarah Blades) Mullikin, consort o-f the above Edw.P.Mul 1ikin
departed this li-fe the 21st o-f Oct. 1836.

FAMILY RECORD o-f JOSIAH MULLIKIN

Josiah, son o-f Edward P. and Nancy Mullikin, was born Sept. 27th 1807 at
Trappe, Talbot Co., Maryland

He married Helen Morrison at Baltimore, Maryland on the 6th o-f May
1830.

The marriage ceremony was performed in the parlor o-f the Old Round
Top Baptist Church by the Rev.Robert Findley.

Helen Morrison, daughter o-f James and Euphemia Morrison, was born
Oct. 24th 1810 on the Atlantic Ocean, ten days be-fore landing at
Portsmouth, New Hampshire.

To be continued....

+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +

Middle Age: When your memory is shorter, your experience longer,
your stamina lower and your forehead higher.

ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, No. 1, Spring 1993 9



(Continued from Winter 1992)

LOOKING FOR SAMUEL PLIMPTON
A Search for my great uncle

By Winifred Corbett

This seemed to fit in with Samuel's description of the
company's plans to leave St. Louis. He wrote, "We come into St.
Louis about 11 o'clock on Tuesday and leave on Wednesday at 12
for Booneville where we have 74 mules. There we harness up for
our march."

Booneville (on the Missouri River above St. Louis) was as
far as I could track him. Howe reported, however, that the
Sagamores were seen about 300 miles west of Independence and
seemed to be in good spirits. (11) He did not have a date for
this information. Ft. Kearny in Nebraska is about 300 miles
from Independence. In Gold Rush Album (12) Jackson reported
that the groups were checked as they went through. If that is
where the report came from, as it seemed possible, I felt that I
had followed him that far.

On July 23, 1849 Samuel's brother, Salem, who was living
in the Boston area, wrote to the family in Sturbridge that he
had read a letter in a Boston paper from one of the Sagamore
Company stating that they had escaped cholera. I asked the New
England Historical and Genealogical Society to look through
Boston papers of that date. After searching nine dailies the
researcher reported no success in finding the letter. (13)

The fourth book that helped me was Overland to California
in 1849. the Diary of Bernard Reid (14). Reid was a Forty-Niner
who crossed the continent with the Pioneer Company, a commercial
line, which left Independence on May 15. Hardly had the Pioneer
Company begun their journey when passengers sickened with
cholera and died. As did many other diarists, Reid noted their
deaths and also names on the graves which the company passed.
In a negative way his diary, confirmed this information. None
of these graves was of a New Englander. This suggests that the
Sagamore and Sacramento Company had left the area before the
plague arrived.

Since I had found no record so far of Plimpton s company,
I realized that I must rely on the diaries of others for
day-to-day experiences along that trail. Bernard Reid's diary
filled this need by his memorable descriptions of the desperate
search for water and the scanty food supplies near the end of
the journey.

Now a large section of the puzzle had taken shape.
Through Reid's diary I felt that I could follow Samuel into
California.

10 ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, No. 1, Spring 1993



My next search was to discover the mine he had worked at.
I knew that Samuel had reached a mine because his sister Sarah
had mentioned his falling ill while working, and returning to
Boston by ship because he could find no one to care for him. I
wondered if I could find something in the California btate

* An inquiry produced no information. Although they
consulted California Indexes available in Sacramento they found
nothing on where the company or its members had begun their
mining. The staff did, however, find a reference to Samuel in
Joseph Sedgley's Overland to California in 1849^. do) The state
library said that two copies were extant, one at the Bancroft
Library in Berkeley and one at the Research Library at UCLA.

A very helpful cousin in the Bay Area volunteered to
visit the Bancroft to locate the book. She copies the first
three pages which, to my delight, showed that Sedgley s book
narrated the Sagamore and Sacramento's cross country trek.
Samuel Plimpton's name is clearly on the roster. What a
wonderful find!

Samuel's name does not appear again in Sedgley s pages.
At the very end of his narrative, however, he told about a man
from Lowell who appeared at the Marine House in Sacramento on a
cold, rainy day with only his shirt, "a perfect manic". (16)
Sedgley says he was turned away for there was no one to take
care of him. Was that man Samuel Plimpton?

The 1850 Census shows Samuel residing in a boarding house
in Lowell, Massachusetts. He worked again for his uncle in an
occupation listed as "manufactures".

He married in 1855 and went out to settle in Iowa, (17)
but returned to Lowell. Still an adventurer, Samuel enlisted in
the Eastern Bay State Regiment of the Massachusetts Infantry,
(later the 30th Regiment) in 1861. His regiment was sent to
Ship Island in the Gulf of Mexico. In the latter part of April,
1862 the 30th went to Baton Rouge and saw action in several
encounters (18). By August he had sickened enough to be sent to
the regimental hospital, and August 14, 1862 he died in Baton
Rouge. The cause of death was listed as "Congestive Fever".(19)

The record of his marriage and family as well as his
enlistment are in the National Archives in the pension
application of his widow.

The puzzle is nearly complete now. Some pieces are still
missing. I hope to locate other references which mention his
journey to Iowa, and his marriage and children. The challenge
to complete the picture calls me on.

References & Footnotes - next page

ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, No. 1, Spring 1993 11



PUBLISHED REFERENCES

Adjutant General of Massachusetts, Massachusetts Soldiers,
Sailors and Marines in the Civil War. The Norwood Press.
Norwood, MA 1932

Goetzmann, William H., Army Exploration in the American West,
1803-1863. Yale University Press. New Haven CT 1959

Gordon, Mary McDougal1, ed., Overland to California with the
Pioneer Line, The Gold Rush Diary of Bernard J. Reid,
Stanford University Press, STanford, CA 1983

Howe, Octavius Thorndike, Argonauts of '49. Harvard University
Press, Cambridge, Mass. 1923.

Jackson, Joseph Henry, ed., Gold Rush Alburm. Charles Scnbners
Sons, N.Y. 1949.

Jenkins, Olaf P., Dir., The Mother Lode Country, Geologic
Guidebook Highway 49 - Sierran Gold Belt. Centennial Edition
Bulletin 141 State of California, Dept. of Natural Resources.
San Francisco. Sept. 1948.

Plimpton, Catherine, Unpublished letter of March 24, 1849.
Plimpton, Samuel, Unpublished letter to Vernon Plimpton

April 14, 1849
Plimpton, Sarah, Unpublished letter of February 7, 1848 and

Unpublished letter of May 24, 1853
Sedgley, Joseph, Overland to California in 1849, Oakland (CA)

1877 ,_„
Weston, Otheto, Mother Lode Album. Stanford Umv. Press 1948

(1) Unpublished letter of Samuel Plimpton
(2) Inforaation about Samuel coaes fron unpublished letters of his
sisters: Sarah - letter of 5/24/1853 & Catherine - letter of
2/7/1849.
(3) See references for full publisher inforaation
(4) See reference page
(5) See reference page
(6) Howe, O.T., op.cit p.43
(7) Howe
(8) ibid p. 189
(9) ibid p 207
(10) Hell described in Jackson op.cit. Chapter 2
(11) How, O.T. op.cit p.44
(12) Jackson, op.cit p.23
(13) The papers searched were: 80ston Daily Advocate, Boston
Oaily Atlas, Boston Daily 8ee, Boston Daily Courier, Boston Daily
Mail, Boston Evening Transcript, Boston Herald, Boston Post,
Boston Traveller
(14) see reference page for publishing information
(15) Overland to California in 1849, Sedgley p.4
(16) Sedgely, op.cit p.67
(17) Chase, Genealogy of the Faiily of Pliapton p 135
(18) Hass. Soldiers and Sailors etc. in the Civil Har pp 333-334
(19) National Archives, Casuality Sheet

12 ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, No. 1, Spring 1993



THE HOLY BIBLE
CONTAINING THE OLD AND NEW TESTAMENTS

9th Philadelphia Edition
Printed from the Last Oxford Edition, and page for page with

that of Isaac Collins.

Printed and Published by Mathew Carey, No. 122, Market Street
Philadelphia

December 12, 1805

The Property of JOHN SOMERVELL , JANUARY 23RD 1819
Submitted by: Helen Copeland, Ventura, CA

[The Somervell of Haywood and Tipton Counties, Tennessee, are descended from the Somervell
Family of Scotland. Various spellings of the name are: Somervill, Somerville, Somervale.
This Bible belonged to John Somervell, III, who passed to his son, William A. Somervell, and
his wife, Helen Rosina Claiborne Somerville, who gave it to their daughter, Kate Somervell Green.
The Bible is now in possession of their descendants in Memphis, Tennessee]

BIRTHS:

John Somervell born the 25th November, A.D. 1780
Frances Anderson Somervell born the 11 of October A.D. 1786
Mary Sooloe Somervell, daughter of the above, John A. and Frances A. Somervell, born Oct 10, 1805
William Alexander Somervell bom September 5th A.D. 1807 at four o clock in the tnornlng
Catherine Taylor Somervell born the 27th of July A.D. 1809 between two and three o clock in the A.M.
William Lewis Somervell born April 19th, 1811 at seven o'clock in the morning
Thomas Taylor Somervell born June 10th, 1813, at five in the evening
John Joseph Somervell born August the 16th, 1815 between five and six in the evening at

r Berry Hill, Mechinburg, Va.
George Clark Somervell born August 16th 1815.
Susanna Somervell born april 10th, 1819
Richard Bullock Somervell born Feb. 2 A.D. 1820 at Berry Hill, Va.
James Vivian Somervell born December 12 A.D. 1822 at Berry Hill
Robert Park Somervell born December 5th A.D. 1824 at Berry Hill at 6 1n the evening

MARRIAGES:

John Somervell married to Frances Anderson Taylor the 14 of December 1804 by the Rev. Dr. Will son D.D,
William Somervell was married to Helen Rosina daughter of Col. Augustine and Jane E. Claiborne

the 12th of September, 1833 by the Rev. H. G. Leigh of the Methodist E. Church
Jane Frances Somervell was married to Mr. George Anderson Taylor on November 17th 1852 by the

Rev. John T. Calhoun (?) the Memphis Conference
Augustine Claiborne to Jane Epps, widow Blount, married 24 November 1812, Greenville, Va.

DEATHS:

John William Somervine son of Wn A. & H.R. Somervell died June 25th, 1864
[Records from the National Archives indicate that John William held the rank of Capt. and was
Adjt. to Brig. Gen. William H. Jackson, 7th Tenn. Cav. and died of gunshot wounds at Medical
College Hospital in Atlanta, GA during the War Between the States.]
James Richard Somervell son of Wn A. & H.R. died June 10, 1864
[Records from the National Archives indicate that he was a Sgt. in Forrest Cav. and died at
Brice Crossroads, Mississippi, during the War Between the States. He was in 7th Tn Cav, Co. BJ

Bettie Sue Somervell daughter of Wn A. S H.R. died April 12 1882 at Roanoak, Tipton co. Age 37 yrs.

ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, No. 1, Spring 1993 13



Additional births and deaths entered in the Bible were records of William Alexander Somervell
listed on previous page as born September 5, 1807 and his wife, Helen Rosina Claiborne Somervell.

BIRTHS

Helen Rosina Somervell was born Oct. 11th, 1813
Jane Frances Somervell daughter of Wm A. & Helen R. Somervell was born July 12, 1834 at half

past four in the evening at Clover Hill, Greenville, Va.
Augustine Claiborne Somervell was born October 11, 1835, about 2 o'clock in the morning at Clover Hill
John William Somervell was born Oct 5th 1837 about 11 o'clock in the morn.
Mary Helen Somervell was born September 19th about 3 o'clock in the morning, 1839 at Clover Hill, Va.
Georgian* Marie Somervell was born November 19th 1841 at half past one o'clock in the morning

at Clover Hill, Va.
James Richard somervell was born February 11th 1843 at 11 o'clock P.M. Pine (?) Lodge,

Brunswick, Va.
Elizabeth Susan Somervell was born July 24, 1844 (?) at 11 o'clock P.M.
Catherine Taylor Somervell was born 6th of January, 1847 In the evening at Richland, Tenn.
Josephine Amelia Somervell was born the 24th of April 1848 at 6 o'clock in the morning at

Richland in Tipton County, Tenn.
Thomas Leigh Somervell was born the 9th of April 1852 at 3 o'clock 1n the morning at

Roanoke, Tipton County, Tenn.
Ethel Howe Somervell was born the 2nd of October 1857 at Roanoak Tipton county, Tenn.

DEATHS

Col. Joseph Taylor the father of Frances A. Somervell departed this life on Wednesday the thirty
first day of May A.D. 1815 between one & two 1n the evening. Age 72

John Somervell father of John Somervell departed this life the 15th day of November 1806. Age 54

George Clark Somervell Obit 14th of April 1818

Susana Somervell obit 14th of April 1819

Mrs. Frances Taylor wife of Col. Joseph Taylor & mother of Mrs. Frances A. Somervell
Obit 27th October 1817

George E. Somervell brother departed the 24th of June 1824.
Mrs. Frances A. Somervell wife of John Somervell and daughter of Col. Joseph and Frances Taylor
departed this life on 28th day of September 1829. Age 43 years and 18 days.
Mr. John Somervell departed this life February the 25th 1831. Age 50 years and three months

Mrs. Mary Somervell mother of John Somervell (Illegible word) departed this life July 14th, 1838
Col. Augustine Claiborne father of Helen R. Somervell departed this life on the 27th of June
1839 in hope of a joyful resurectlon.

Mrs. Catherine Taylor Green formerly Somervell departed this life on the 8th of January 1848
at the residence of her husband in Warren N.C.

Josephine Amelia Somervell daughter of William A. & H.R. Somervell died August 19th 1849
William A. Somervell husband of Helen R. Somervell and eldest son of John Somervell died the 2nd
of April 1858. Age 51 years and 7 months. He lives forever & 1s at rest.

Mrs. Jane E. Claiborne mother of H.R. Somervell died in 1865 aged 83 years. She was born in 1782.

Helen Rosina Somervell wife of Wm A. Somervell died Nov. 6, 1896 at 6:30 am. Blessed are the
dead who die in the Lord. Age 83.

14 ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, No. 1, Spring 1993



PATSY BROCK

LOST BABES, Melinda Lutz Sanborn, 1992. (This volume may be ordered
through the sales table at any Society meeting.)
Do you have a Massachusetts ancestor who appears to have mater
ialized out of thin air, or possibily as a result of 'Divine
Conception'? You may want to consult.LOST BABES, authored by
Melinda Lutz Sanborn and dedicated to Lilian Mann Fish, long
time Santa Barbara County Genealogical member and editor for many
years of ANCESTORS WEST. A charming portrait of Lilian Fish as a
young woman is included.

In a two-year project the author has abstracted from court records
of Essex County, MA, the birth records of over one thousand child
ren born in that county between 1692 and 1744. This work serves
as an index to fornication cases heard in the Court of General Ses
sions during this time frame.

The focus of the fornication proceedings was two-fold,- establishing
parentage of the child, and determining the person or persons fin
ancially responsible for the medical expenses incurred at the
birth of the baby and" its subsequent support so that the child dia
not become a public charge.

A married couple was 'presented' on charges of fornication if a
baby arrived within seven months of the marriage. The standard
fine for such transgression was 40 shillings. The amount of in
formation gleaned from these records varies widely, depending on
the amount of litigation generated by the case. Names of the prin
cipals are noted, including women serving as midwives (who fre
quently were family members). Additional information, where known,
includes place of residence and occupation, action taken by the
court, sex and birthdate of the child.

Author Sanborn reports very few of the more than one thousand en
tries indexed here were ever recorded in vital records, although
the majority of children of unmarried parents appeared later in
church baptisman records, usually with the mother's surname. These
were frequently noted as illegitimate or 'spurious'. However,
"for a great percentage of these births, the fornication case is
the only mention of the child's existence, until he or she surfaces
later as an unplaced adult, hence the title, LOST BABES".

Reviewed by Arlene L. Doty

ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, No. 1, Spring 1993 15



The following soft cover books are published by the Federation of
Family History Societies, c/o The Benson Room, Birmingham and Mid
land Institutes, Margaret Street, Birmingham B3, 2BS, England.
(Inquire at the Society's sales table regarding ordering these pub
lications) .

AN INTRODUCTION OF IRISH RESEARCH, IRISH ANCESTRY; A Beginner's
Guide. Bill Davis. 1992. 89 pages.

This volume answers some of the queries which have discouraged Irish
research. It contains sections on getting started and an informa
tive section on research by mail. There is a listing of records in
Ireland and directions on how to use them. Two helpful indexes
are included: Irish heritage and research centers, and Useful Ad
dresses. The book is easily read, clear and to the point as it
discusses Irish research.

DATING OLD PHOTOGRAPHS,Robert Pols. 1992. 84 pages.

Mr Pols presents a well-organized book which begins with a brief
summary of photography and discussion of the various types, styles
and characteristics of old...photographs. The two most helpful sec
tions of the book follow. First, there is a 20 page section of
well chosen examples of the various •types of photographs such as
ambrotype, tintype, etc. The photographs demonstrate identifiable
elements such as typical poses, background, details of the subject s
clothing in each classification of the old photos. Finally, there
is a "Dating Chart" which lists these identifying characteristics—
poses, size, background, etc.—and places them on a time line. It
% an excellent visual summary of the information and it provides
a fast reference for the researcher.

The following publications are best described by one of the authors,Stuart Raymond! He says:"Many genealogists fail to realize just how
much information has been published, and is ^^V^^chives•printed form. Not infrequently they head straight to the archives
when they would probably do best to check printed sources first.
These bibliographies are intended to help the researcher find the
starting place, and give guidance to the material available.
1 GLOUCESTERSHIRE AND BRISTOL, A Genealogical Bibliography,Stuart
Raymond. 1992. 88 plieYT"Thi"book presents the available reference
works for this area. Listings include such collections as Journals
and Newspapers; Family Histories; Parish Register and other records
of Births, Marriages and Deaths; Estate and Family Papers. There
is a Family Name, a Place Name and Author index.

16
ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, No. 1, Spring 1993



2. LOCAL CENSUS LISTINGS- 1522-1930-Holdings in the British Isles,
Jeremy Gibson and Mervyn Medlycott. 1992. 60 pages.

This guide follows the usual concise format of all Gibson Guides.
The index catalogs 1801 to 1831 civil census, other "official cen
suses", ecclesastical census, incumbants' visiting books, Easter
books and communicant lists, examination of catechismal rolls, pop
ulation studies censuses. These are presented by county through
the British Isles. An introduction defines the documents.

3.QUARTER SESSION RECORDS for FAMILY HISTORIANS, A SELECT LIST,
Jeremy Gibson. 3rd Edition. 1992. 48 pages.

These are the oldest and main collection of public records belong
ing to the historic counties of England and Wales and have led to
the creation of county•record offices. Although somewhat difficult
to use, these records can provide a wealth of information. Sources
emphasised in this collection are on records containing names,
particularly lists of names.

4. MARRIAGE, CENSUS AND OTHER INDEXES FOR FAMILY HISTORIANS, Fourth
Edition, Jeremy Gibson and Elizabeth Hapson. 1992. 60 pages.

A preface introduces the researcher to the method of using these
indexes with emphasis placed on research by mail. The Standard
indexes are described before the listings begin. The Guide is
arranged in order of the historic counties of England and Wales,
followed by Scotland and Ireland. Within each county section in
dexes are listed under the headings of Marriages, Census and Spec
ial Indexes. -

5. OCCUPATIONAL SOURCES FOR GENEALOGISTS, A BIBLIOGRAPHY, Stuart
Raymond. 1992. 40 pages.

Occupational information helps to identify people in the past and
provides clues to family trees. Arrangements of source materials
is alphabetical under general headings such as-"Trade Union Records",
"Horticulturalists", "Railway Men". References includes books and
periodicals.

Reviewed by Patsy L. Brock

All interest in desease and death is only another expression of interest in life.
Thomas Mann

ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, No. 1, Spring 1993 17



REVIEWS OF MICROFISCHE From ANCESTOR PUBLISHERS

The following microfische may be ordered from: ANCESTOR PUBLISHERS,
P.O. Box RCW 9210, Arvada CO 80001 (Colorado residents please add 3.8%
sales tax)

1. OLD WILLS OF NEW ROCHELLE WESTCHESTER COUNTY NY 1784-1830 published
1961 by New Rochelle Chapter DAR; 91 wills (174 pp. plus). Earliest
wills for New Rochelle were recorded in New York City. This fische
contains abstracts of the first wills recorded in New Rochelle.
Included: Contents of Will, Letters of Administration, 1830 Head of
Household, plus alphabetical list of abstracts and 16 suggested reference
books. At the end of each abstract is information about the writer
of the will, such as age, physical appearance, parents and burial place.
The 1830 Head of Household list is from New Rochelle Federal Census
and shows where the people lived in relation to their neighbors. Some
of the names listed: Wright, Pugsley, Bayeux, Bennett and Guion. Order
by number 312 (3 fische) $12.00.

#313 (1 fische) Index: $4.00 contains the alphabetical list of wills
by surname. There is an addendum in which each correction is listed
alphabetically by surname. The envelope has a map of Westchester County.

2. VITAL RECORDS OF ABINGTON, MA: Births 1711-1850, published by New
England Historic Genealogical Society 1912. The town of Abington,
Plymouth County, MA was established 10 June 1710 from a part of
Bridgewater and certain lands adjoining. In 1727 a part was included
in the new town of Hanover. In 1847 the bounds between Weymouth and
Abington were established. Births are listed 1711 to 1850. Records
were collected from church records, grave stones, and private records.
Over 5200 names are listed alphabetically by child's surname, parents
name and date of birth. Included at the end of the "Y" section is
a list of a few black and other unidentified persons in the period
1736-1807. The list begins with Adams and ends with Young. The
publisher order number is #315 (3 fische) $12.00.

3. INDIAN EVE AND HER DESCENDANTS, 128 pages (2 fische) $8.00, Emma
a!m. Replogle, 1912 publisher and author. The period: 1741-1910. The
author is a descendant of Indian Eve of Bedford Township, Bedford County,
PA. The story is retold from stories told the author by her father
of the life of one pioneer family: Henry and Eve Ernest and their
children George, Mary, Jacob, Johannes, Henry and Mike. Eve and her
younger children were captured by the Indians at the time of a massacre
and Eve became known as Indian Eve. Genealogies of families of each
of the children are given. Mary married a Dibert, so there is a Dibert
family tree included on the last page of #2 microfische.

Reviewed by Emily Thies

+ + + + + + + + + + + +

18 ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, No. 1, Spring 1993



The Seed Bed
AColumn of Local Sources

Marilyn Owen

W))^hlJi^i>M^4^
Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society Library

PERIODICALS, continued from last issue.

RHODE ISLAND
"The American Genealogist" 1958 to present.
"Rhode Island Roots" 1976-1984.

SCOTLAND
"Aberdeen and North-East Scotland Family History Society"
Publication. 1985-1992.
"The Highlander" 1979-1989.
"St. Margaret's Journal" 1980-1985.
"The Stewarts" Vol. XVIII, 1991.
"Tay Valley Historian" #25 January 1990.

SOUTH CAROLINA
"The Bulletin" Vol VII: IV, 1984.
"The Genealogy and History of the South" 1986, 1987.
"South Carolina Genealogical Register" 1963-1965.
"South Carolina Historical Magazine" 1973-1987.
"Historical Chronicles of the South, 1974, 1975.
"South Carolina Magazine of Ancestral Research", 1973-87.
"Transactions of the Huguenot Society of SC" #'s 81-93.

SOUTH DAKOTA
"South Dakota Genealogical Society Quarterly" 1986-1987.

TENNESSEE
"Ansearchin" 1980, 1981.
"Bulletin of Watauga Association of Genealogists", 1983.
"East Tennessee Roots" 1984, 1985.
"Tennessee Family Findings" (Mid-west Tennessee
Genealogical Society), 1990, 1991.
"Lincoln County Pioneers", 1974-1979.
"Montgomery County Genealogical Journal", 1974-1979.
"Tennessee Ancestors", 1985-1991.

TEXAS
"Austin Genealogical Society Quarterly", 1976-1992.
"Cypress Basin Genealogical & Historical Society"
Quarterly, 1981-1992.
"Dallas Genealogical Society Quarterly" 1983-1992.
"Footprints" (Fort Worth, TX) 1976-199

ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, No. 1, Spring 1993 19



THE SEED BED, SBCGS Periodicals, cont.

TEXAS, cont.
"Frontier Times", 1933, 1934.
"Genealogical Record",Houston Genealogical Forum" 1991-92.
"Heart of Texas Records"(Central TX Genealogical Soc.) 1991
"The Herald", Montgomery County. 1982-1992.
"Hood County Genealogical Society" Quarterly, 1991-92.
"Reflections" Costal Bend Genealogical Society, 1980-1992.
"The Roadrunner" Chapparal Genealogical Society 1976-79.
"South Texas Genealogical and Historical Society"
Quarterly, Gonzales, Tx. 1972.
"A Tale of Mid-Cities", Bedford, Texas, 1981-1992
"Victoria—Crossroads of South Texas", 1983-1992.

UTAH
"Ancestry" Newsletter. 1984-1992.
"Genealogical Helper", 1976-1992.
"Genealogy Digest", 1972-1985.
"Genealogical Journal", 1972-1979.

VERMONT
branches and Twigs", 1973-1991.

VIRGINIA
"Virginia Appalachian Notes", 1979.
"Fairfax County Genealogical Society" Bulletin 1989-90.
"Frederick Findings", 1988.
"Magazine of Virginia Genealogy", 1988-1992.
"The Mountain Empire" Quarterly, 1982.
"National Genealogical Society Quarterly, 1977-1992.
"Newsletter", Virginia Genealogical Society, 1990-92.
"Ridgerunners", 1974-1982 (includes states of Virginia,
West Virginia, North Carolina, Kentucky, Tennessee).
"The Southwest Virginian", 1981, 1982.
"The Virginia Genealogist", 1974, 1975, 1981, 1984.
"Virginia Tidewater Genealogy", Hampton, VA, 1975, 1976.
"The William and Mary Quarterly", 1978, 1979.

WALES
ii

•Gwynedd Family History Society" Publication, 1992.
"Glamorgan Family History Society Journal", 1983-1988.
'tr-wvnerJri Famliv History Society" Publication, 1

WASHINGTON
"Bulletin, Whatcom Genealogical Society", 1975-1992.
"Eastern Washington Genealogical Society Bulletin", 1974-86
"Heritage Quest", 1985-1992.
"Query Name Index", Kenmore, Washington. 1974.
"The Researcher" Tacoma Genealogical Society, 1976-1992.
"Tri-City Genealogical Society Bulletin" 1978-1992.
"Yakima Valley Genealogical Society Bulletin", 1976.

TO BE CONTINUED NEXT ISSUE

20 ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, No. 1, Spring 1993



Queries are free and limited to 50 words. There is no
limit for members. Non-members, one query per issue.
Please print clearly. Include at least one name, .date,
and location. No abbreviations. Send to Beatrice Mohr
McGrath, 4746 Amarosa St., Santa Barbara, CA 93110-1902

Queries

JETT There were two Henry C. Jetts born ca 1834-1837 in Bond Co. IL.
One served in the Civil War and is buried in the Bond Co. Jett
Cemetery. The other died in Kansas in 1887. One was the son of
John Jett and Elizabeth Hittle shown on the 1850 census. Which
one? I would like to know more about the Kansas Henry C. Jett.

Carol Kosai, 234 Old Ranch Drive, Goleta, CA 93117

CRAWFORD Seeking info, on Robert Crawford, child of John Crawford and
Ann Elder. Robert was said to have drowned in the Feather River
1852-1856 while mining gold. Any suggestions on the gold miners
in California in the 1850's?

Muriel R. Graham, 742 S. Gammon Rd. Apt. #8, Madison, WI 53719

TARRANT Seeking info, on Elizabeth (Evans) Tarrant b Apr 1844, Newtown,
EVANS Mtg., Wales. Died Feb. 1914, Rochester, NY. Child of ? Evans.

Mar Harry Alfred Tarrant b 1845 London, Eng. Died Feb 1890,
Rochester, Monroe, NY. Brothers: John of Wash, DC; William H. of
Akron, OH.. Place of residence: 28 Sanford St., Rochester, NY
Children: Samuel b 1874 resided Pittsfield, MA in 1914; Frank b
1876 and Geneva b 1878 also Rochester residence; Carolyn b 1881
(Mrs. Henry Zimmerman of Bakersfield, CA; Anna b 1883 (Mrs. Emil
Walters, Rochester, NY)

Muriel R. Graham, 742 S. Gammon Rd. Apt. #8, Madison, WI 53719

PEASE Seeking info, on Pliny Pease b NY 1792, & wife, Grace living
1828-38 in OH, 1850-60 in MI, 1870 age 78 in IL.

PALMER Seeking info, on Charles Palmer & wife, Sarah (Sally). Living
Holland Purchase, NY 1816-31, & in Colon, MI following short
stay in OH.

VAN DEVENTER Seeking descendent of George W. VanDeventer, my ggmother's
second marriage. Have photo album (Civil War era) and would
like to share.

Mrs. M. L. Hall, 6254 Momouth Ave., Goleta, CA 93117

LOEBRICH(K) Need info, any family of Philip Loebrich, George, & sister, Mrs.
RUEHRMUND Ferdinand C. Ruehrmund, Marion, OH and area. All born Germany.

Is Mary Loebrich Ruehrmund a sister or niece of Philip & George?
Philip b 3 Jun 1817-19. Died 29 Jan 1905, Marseilles, OH. Sur
vivors: Mary C. Loebrich (Mrs. W.H.Gorton); Clara Bell Loebrich
(Mrs. Lewis Fulker(th); Elizabeth Rebecca Loebrich (Mrs. C.H.
Miller. 13 grchild., 5 ggrchild; 2 gggrchild.

M.June (Loebrich) Morlan-Kowalski, 5750 Via Real #312, Carpinteria,CA 93013

ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, No. 1, Spring 1993 21



22

The Genealogists' Computing World
WRITING

YOUR
BOOK
There are

several good
genealogy
programs
available that will
assist you in

preparing your data for a formal report that can be made
into a book. The amount of preparation that the genealogy
programs will do varies considerably. Before discussing the
functions that come "automatically'* with a genealogy
program, we need to review what a genealogy book should
contain and its general appearance.

As a bare- bones minimum, the book will contain a list
of all your relatives and their vitals, Le. dates and places of
birth, death, andmarriage. I recently saw a book, printed on
a copier, that contained no more than the vitals. The names
were simply listed alphabetically .with no relationships
shown. The value of this book is obviously limited. A better
solution would have been to print family group sheets
(FGS); however, a report containing nothing but FGS's
suffers in two respects. Fast, it would be very lengthy
because FGS's are notorious for wasting space. Second, to
link families youwould have to assign reference numbers to
all individual members. Navigating through a collection of
FGS's is difficult .

Let us ask ourselves what we would consider essential
in a genealogy book, that would be of benefit to our own
personal research. A good genealogy book would contain at
least a table of contents, the genealogical data, a
bibliography and an.index.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
The table of contents (TOC) gives the reader a quick

knowledge of the scope of the book, where individual
sections are to be round, and the relativesize of the various
sections andchapters of thebook.Quite often,youcan look
at the TOC of a book,and umnedinmty know if it would be
of value to you.

The genealogicaL foft* can be presented in many ways
so we will defer a discnsstott of this section to later in this
article.

BIBLIOGRAPHY
To a non-genealogist,, the bibliography or reference

sectionis to be avoided at any cost; however, to any serious
family researcher, the reference section is a must How
many times have you received a FGS or letter from a

relative stating a birth date or other vital information and
you wondered where did the information come from?
Foremost, you pondered if you could trust the data.

BIBLIOGRAPHY of SOURCES
Remember this. If the data in your book is to be

believable and useful to other researchers, you must include
references in footnotes and/or end notes extensively. By
providing other researchers with your sources, your data
immediately gains in credibility. If other researchers wish to
prove to themselves the accuracy of your data, they can then
go to your bibliography, get a description of your source,
and read the original sources. In addition, your bibliography
can provide other researchers an invaluable service by
pointing them to primary sources they knew nothing about.

INDEXING
Before the advent of "computer technology, the

construction of an index was a monumental task. Today
with word processors, building an index requires close
attention and extra keystrokes by the typist. Fortunately,
some of the better genealogy programs handle indexing
automatically.

The index should contain an alphabetical listing of all
the individuals mentioned in your report with the page
numbers) where they can be found. Because your report
will undoubtedly contain many identical or similar names, it
is helpful to the reader if the index listing includes the date
range of .sach individual.

A "full" indexing of your book would include other
topics such as place names, locations, documents, etc. I
know of no computer program that can do this
automatically. There are some word processors and other
utilities that can assist you in building a full index as you go
through your report and mark individual entries. Some of
them will let you create a list of items that you want
indexed. The programs then go through your document and
build the index based upon the words and names you saved
toa file.

So far, we have discussed the TOC, bibliography and
nxjert These elements are the tools that readers will need as
they search through your book. I don't believe I have ever
met anyone who tried to read a genealogy book like a novel;
most people immediately look for their own name and then
look to see if you have included all of their cousins and
io-Iaws. We are now ready to discuss the major part of your
book - the genealogical data over which you have slaved so
bag.

THE GENEALOGICAL REPORT
In addition to the genealogical vitals information, the

ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, No. 1, Spring 1993



tides in the table of contents.

STYLE - NARRATIVE ORLIST
The style of a genealogy report can be primarily a

narrative or a listing of your data. It can also be a
combination of these two. Narrative reports require that you
have substantial knowledge of several of the people who

appear in your book; hence, this style
is usually reserved for single family
lines. Ifyour desire is to publish all the
descendants of one or more
progenitors, your report will
necessarily be mostly a listing of
individual data.

If yon include local and historical
events, you can establish the setting in
which your ancestors lived and provide
an uafestanding of their actions such

schooling, and occupations. Stories ofas migration,
individuals, tales, family traditions, letters, and newspaper
clippings lend color to the family members and bring them
closer to the reader.If your book is to be primarily textnaL you should
probably write all of it in aword processor. If your book is
to have some textbutmostly data, use a genealogy program
capable of generating reports and charts. If your book is a
combination of text and data, use a genealogy program to
print the data and then import it into a word processor to
add the narrative pans.

Some genealogy programs can print a report with very
little additional effort onyour part; but you should be aware
that even though the report generated by your computer will
provide an aCCBBte rendition of your database, this kind of
report wffl make tor very boring reading. Every paragraph
will start out wirix the same wording and use the same
phrases over and over again. Hence, yea should plan on
including at least an introduction to the various chapters and
sections.

Some of thebetter genealogy programs wffl permit yon
to write a text file mat is linked to aa individual. The text
file will them be automatically called up and printed when
that individual is listed: at the report. The content of these
text files can include such various things as wills, deed
transactions, obituaries, character descriptions, etc. In short,
anything that youwould liie to include that is textnaL
Source-. El Paso Genealogical Society Publication,

The Genealogists' Computing World
PICTURES and PHOTOGRAPHS

a, c^nn of vour report can also include narratives. Many people like to include photographs pictures and11SS IL tabT and even maps. Some of the copies 0f original documents in their books. I know of nom'ore^sivfSnSS Trograms wS give you the genealogy program that incorporates a grapiucs pan^.TLhdTSs^ tables and automatically ^pability other than drawing simple lmes or boxes What3SXLiS^M therein, and include the ^ 2 imply? The words that you are reading^ dus
article were entered into a computer and stored as a text tile.
A text file can contain any alphabetic character, punctuation
marks, and a few more symbols such as S, %, etc. In
essence, anything you could type on a typewriter can be
stored by a computer in a text file and saved to a floppy
diskette or a hard disk. This type offile is also referred to as
an ASCU file because most computers convert text
characters into binary codes that were established in the
American Standard for Computer Information Interchange.
The file names usually end with TXTor ASCextensions.

On the other hand, the picture of a computer in the lett
column of this article is known as a graphic in computereze.
The figures that accompany the article on page 12 are also
graphics. There is NO standard encoding method for graphic
files. In fact, there are dozens of ways to encode a picture
into binary data that computers use. Some of the more
popular encoding systems include PCX, TIFF, BMP, and
IMG files. To see a picture created by one of these methods.
you must have a program that can decipher the binary code
and translate ittoyour screen or your printer codes.

Even though there are now some genealogy programs
that will let you display a picture on your monitor (screen),
none is capable of including a picture as pan of your printed
report. I suppose that the reason for this is primarily because
of the many varieties of printers in use. Most developers of
computer programs strive to make their application available
to as many potential customers as possible at the cheapest
price. If they were to provide graphics screen and printer
drivers, the cost would riaturaily go up.

There is no technological reason genealogy programs
do not combine graphic with text output. Wimess the results
of the moderately priced desk top publishing program that
the editor uses to produce this quarterly. The DTP cost less
than half as much as the cadillac genealogy programs.
Someday, we can anticipate that genealogy programs will
include graphics printing. When this happens, our reports
can include maps, pictures, replicas of documents, and
photographs ailautomatically.

Jb the next issue, we will discuss the genealogy report
format, the types ofcharts that can be included in die book
andhow touse a wordprocessor tomake all die pieces tit
together.

John Baldwin

El Paso, Texas

ANCESTORS WEST,. SBCGS, Vol. 19, No. L, Spring 1993 23



New in the SBCGSLibrary
Doris Batchelder Crawford

GENERAL

Ancestral Roots of Sixty Colonists Who Came to New England between 1623 & 1650/
by Frederick Lewis Weiss (6th Ed. 1988) 929.2 WEI
Donated by Jack Stoltz

The Brazen Overlanders of 1845/ by Donna Wojcik Montgomery (1976)
978 E6 ^N

Celebratinc the Family, Steps to Planning a Family Reunion/ by Vandella Brown
(19gi) 394.2 T>27 BRO

Dictionary of American Biography, 1928-1944, Vol. 1-20; Index; Supplements
1 & 2. Donated by Bob Mason 920.073 BIO Vol.

Genealogical Abstracts of Revolutionary War Pension Files, Vol. Ill, N-Z/
abstracted by Virgil D. White (1992) 973.3 M2 WRI Vol.3

German Towns in Slovakia & Upper Hungary/ by Duncan B. Gardiner (1991)
943 E5 GAR

Kandy Guide to Austrian Genealogy/ by Dagmar Senekovic (1979)
9^3.6 D27 SEN

A Pictorial History, Navy Women, 1908-1988, Vol. 1 (1990) 920 D2 USG
Donated by Peggy Singer

Place Names, U.S. Geographic Board, 1890 to 1932 (1933) 910 D2 ISG
Lilian Mann Fish Estate

Practical Guide to the "Mistakes" Made in Census Indexes/ by Richard H.
Saldana (1987) Donated by Joan Ryan 929 X2 SAL

Quaker Records/ by Wendy L. Elliott (1987) 929.3 K2 ELL
Donated by Marj Friestad

Rejected or Suspended Applications for Revolutionary War Pensions (1852)
Reprint 1969. Hbbart 0. Skofield Estate 973.3 M2

Survey of American Church Records, Vol. 1, Major Denominations/ by E. Kay
Kirkham (1959) Donated by Cathy Maddox 929 K2 KIR Vol. 1

Survey of American Church Records, Vol. 2, Minor Denominations/ by E. Kay
Kirkham (1969) Donated by Cathy Maddox 929 K2 KIR Vol.2

Where Once We ttalked, A Guide to Jewish Communities Destroyed in the Holocaust/
by Gary Mokotoff & Sallyann Amdur Sack 940.9 F2 M0K

SURNAMES

3EAL - Descendants of David Beal & Elizabeth Smith/ 1825-1991/ by Stan Higgins
Donated by Marge Nefstead _ 929.2 Beal HIG

B0NNETT - WETZEL - Recollections of Lewis Bonnett, Jr. (1778-1850) and the
Bennett & Wetzel Families (1991( 929.2 Wetzel BON

CHITTENDEN - Chittenden? William Chittenden of Guilford, Connecticut & His
Descendants/ compiled by Alvin Talcott (1882) 929.2 Chittenden TAL
Donated by Mary Ellen Galbraith

DILLON - Book of the Generations of Samual Dillon & Nancy McClintock/ by Max
McFarland. Donated by Marge Nefstead 929.2 Dillon McF

FLEMING - See Samuel McFarland
GIEBS - The Love Seat/ by Joyce McDavid Douglas & Mae Gibbs Nuchols (1992)

Donated by the author, a member of our Society 929.2 Gibbs D0U

24 ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, No. 1, Spring 1993



GRIERS -The Griers, Pioneers in America &Canada, 1816 -1991/ **£%£ M.
BMcS^i Ha^ond Family Genealogical Lineage: England to the °gj£W

compiled by Harry Edward Stanz, Jr. (1988) 9*9.2 Hammona &ia

HOOKE^'^cendanS 5° £. Thoaas Hooker of Hartford, C~Z?x%l£*£*/
bv Edward Hooker (1909) Lilian Mann Fish Estate 929.2 Hooker•KO

HOWLAND -John Hovland of the Mayflower, Vol. 1/ by Elizabeth P-"-™1*^
(1990) Donated by Frederick Jones 9^-2 Rowland WHI

KILGORE - See William McFarland ,„w,,Sng^IRFIH -The Longstreth Family Records/ by Agnes I^gstreth Taylor <1909)
Donated by Margaret Goodwin 9*9.2 Longstreth tay

McCLINTOCK - See Dillon ^ rt1. M^navid
McDAVID - McDavid Family Newspaper Clippings Ref. File Mcuavia

Donated by Joyce McDavid Douglas
MCFARLAND - Descendants of Samuel McFarland & Mary Ann Fleming/ by Max McFar

land. Donated by Marge Nefstead 929.2 McFarland McF
McFARLAND - The Book of the Generations of William McFarland & Nancy Kilgore,

1740-1912/ by Joseph McFarland (1912) Reprint 929.2 McFarland McF
Donated by Marge Nefstead . MQQOx

MEHN - Ancestry of Anna Mehn, Wife of Robert McFarland/ by Stan Higgms (1992)
Donated by Marge Nefstead 929.2 MEHN HIG

MOHR-MDELLER - Mohr-Mueller & Collateral Lines/ compiled by Beatrice Mohr
McGrath (1992) 929.2 Mfohr-Mueller
Donated by the Author, a member of our Society McG

POFFINBERGER - See SChlosser
SCHLOSSER - Descendancy of Andrew Schlosser & Catharine Poffmberger with

Schlosser, Weschenback & Poffinberger History/ by Stan Higgins
Donated by Marge Nefstead 929.2 Schlosser HIG

SMITH - See Beal . „,_,..
STARK - William Jasper & Elnore Keith Stark/ compiled by Zanita Stark Marvin

(1988) Donated by the Author, a member of our Society 929.2 Stark MAR
STRONG - The History of the Descendants of Elder John Strong of Northampton,

Massachusetts/ by Benjamin W. Dwight (1871) 1975 Reprint, Vol. 1& 2
Dcnated by Walter Strong 929.2 Strong DWI

STRONG - Strong Family History Update/ by Robert Sheldon Strong (1990)
Donated by Walter Strong 929.2 Strong STR

SWAYSE - History of the Descendants of the Jersey Settlers of Adams Co.,
Mississippi/ by Francis Preston Mills, Editor Vol. 1 & 2 (1981)
Donated by Walter Strong 929.2 Swayze MIL

WESCHENBACK - See Schlosser
WETZEL - See Bonnett-Wetzel
WILLIAMS - Roger Williams of Providence (1949) 929.2 Williams

Donated by Mrs. William Maddux

UNITED STATES

ALABAMA- Telephone Directory, Obion County, 1988-89 TEL Alabama Obion
Donated by Richard Dunn

ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, Mo. 1, Spring 1993 25



ARIZONA- Phoenix City & Salt River Valley Directory, 1918*979.1 Maricopa E4 ARI
ARKANSAS- Biographical & Historic al Memoirs of Northeast Arkansas (1889)

976.7 H2 *

Cemetery Index, Van Buren County, Arkansas/ edited by Maxine Jennings
Kelley (1980) ' 976.7 VanBuren V3 KEL*

The Heritage/ edited by Jean Gibbs, Vol. V (1978) Hot Springs County
Historical Society 976.7 Hot Springs B2

GIB Vol. 5 *

Johnson County Probate Court Records/ compiled by Mrs. R. W. Mickel
(1979) 976.7 Johnson P2 MIc*

Monroe County Cemetery Readings, Vol 1/ collected by Mrs. Earl Tweedle
(1982) 976.7 Monroe V3 TWE*

Washington County Marriage Records, 1845-1869/ compiled by Deane G/ Carter
(1966) 976.7 Washington V2

CAR*

CALIFORNIA- Attorneys' Directory, Santa Barbara County, 1976-1977; 1978-1979;
1980-1981; 1984-1985 979.4 Santa Barbara
Donated by H. W. Brelsford U2

California; An Index to Topographic & Other Map Coverage/ by US Geological
Survey (1983) Donated by Richard Dunn 979.4 E7 USG

First Families of California. Typescript n.d. 979.4 D2 CAL*
Fresno City, County Directory, 1921/ by Polk-Husted (1921)

979.4 Fresno E4 POL*

Fresno City, County Directory, 1925/ by Polk-Husted (1925)
979.4 'Fresno E4 POL*

Marriage Records of Thomas Poole, Santa Barbara County, 1928-1935/ compiled
by Peggy Lock Hall (1992) 979.4 Santa Barbara
Donated by Author, member of our Society V2 HAL

Membership & Directory & Buyers' Guide, 1978, Santa Barbara (1978)
Donated by Warren S. Warner 979.4 Santa Barbara U3

South Coast Area Directory/ by San Clemente Chamber of Commerce (1988)
Donated by Norma Johnson 979.4 Orange E4

Stockton, San Joaquin County, City Director, 1931/ by R. L. Polk & Co.
(1931) 979.4 San Joaquin

E4 POL*

Telephone Directory, Santa Barbara & County, 1930 TEL Calif. Santa Bar-
Dcnated by John Wills bara 1930

As above, October 1937 Donated by John Wills TEL Calif. Santa Bar
bara 1937

As above, April 1944 Donated by John Wills TEL Calif. Santa Bar
bara 1944

COLORADO- Jefferson Cdunty, Colorado, The Colorful Past of a Great Community/
by Sara E. Robbins (1962) 978.8 Jefferson

H2 ROB*

CONNECTICUT- Ancient Burying Grounds of the Town of Waterbury/ by Katharine
A. Prichard (1917) 974.6 New Haven

V3 PRI**

Family Histories & Genealogic/ by Edward Elbridge Salisbury & Evelyn
McCurdy Salisbury (1892) Vol. 1, Pt.2 974.6 D3 SAL*

26 ANCESTORS WEST,^.SgC^S^Vol. 19, No. 1, Spring 1993



The History of Fairfield, Fairfield Co., Connecticut, from 1700 to 1800/
by Elizabeth Hubbell Schenck , Vol. 2 (1905) 974.6 Fairfield

H2 SCH Vol. 2*

History of New London, Connecticut/ by Frances Manwaring Caulkins
(1895) 974.6 New London

H2 CAU*

History of Waterbury, Connecticut/ by Henry Bronson (1858)
974.6 New Haven
H2 BRO**

Proprietors' Records of Town of Waterbury, Connecticut, 1677-1761/ edited
by Katharine A. Prichard (1911) 974.6 New Haven

R2 PRI**
Vital Records of New Haven, 1649-1850 (1917) 974.6 New Haven V2*
Vital Records of Norwich, 1659-1848, Part 1 (1913) 974.6 New London

Norwich V2 Part 1*
Vital Records of Norwich, 1659-1848, Part 2 (1913) 974.6 New London

Norwich V2 Part 2*
GEORGIA- Index to U. S. Census of Georgia for 1820/ by Mrs. Eugene A.

Stanley (1969) 975.8 X2 STA*
Official Register of Land Lottery of Georgia 1827/ compiled by Martha

Lou Houston (1928) reprint 975.8 R2 HDU*
Records of Richmond County, Georgia, Formerly Saint Paul's Parish/ com

piled by Grace Gillam Davidson (1929) 975.8 Richmond
P2 DAV*

Roster of the Confederate Soldiers of Georgia, 1861-1865, Index/ com
piled by Juanita S. Brightwell (1982) Donated by Phoebe Yates Pember
Chapter, UDC 975.8 M2 Index BRI

IDAHO- Pioneer Days in Idaho County/ by Sister M. Alfreda Elsensohn. Vol.2
(1951) 979.6 H2 ELS Vol.2*

ILLINOIS- History of Hancock County, Illinois/ by Th(omas) Gregg (1880) ^
977.3 Hancock H2 GRE

INDIANA- Abstracts of the Records of the Society of Friends in Indiana/ edited
by Willard Heiss Parts 1,3,4 (1962-1972) 977.2 K2 HEI Pt 1,3,4

Basic Sources for Genealogical Research in Clay, Owen, and Putnam Counties/
compiled by Vigo County Public Library N.D. Donated by Lorna Peterson

977.2 Clay A3 VIG
Diary of Richard Corbaley of Plymouth, Marshall County, Indiana, 1855

Donated by Gordon Corbaley Burney 977.2 Marshall
D3 COR

Indiana Land Entries, Vol. 2, Cincinnati District, 1801-1840/ by Margaret
R. Waters (1948) 977.2 R2 WAT Vol 1*

Indiana Quaker Records/ compiled by Willard Heiss (1960)
977.2 Wayne K2 HEI*

KANSAS- Hutchinson, A Prairie City in Kansas/ by Willard Welsh (1946) Donated
by Sandra Strickland 978.1 Reno Hutchin

son WEL

ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, No. 1, Spring 1993 27



KENTUCKY- Historic al & Biographical Notes, Henderson County/ edited by
Mrs. B. Owen Davis (1967) Donated by Mary Ellen Galbraith

976.9 Henderson

H2 DAV

Kentucky Pioneers & Their Descendants/ by Kentucky Society DAC
976.9 N2 DAU*

LOUISIANA- The Canary Islands Migration to Louisiana, 1778-1783/ by Sidney
Louis Villere (1971) 976.3 W3 VIL*

Ancestor Charts & Tables/ by Southwest Louisiana Genealogical Society
Vol. 1, 2, 3 (1985-1991) Donated by Paul C. Cochet, Jr.

976.3 D3 SOU Voll.2.3

Surname Index, Southwest Louisiana Genealogical Society/ compiled by
Betty Rosteet, Vol. 1,2,3 (1979-1982) 976.3 D4 ROS Index
Donated by Paul C. Cochet, Jr.

MAINE- Ancient North Yarmouth & Yarmouth, Maine, 1636-1936/ by William Hut
chinson Rowe (1937) 974.1 Cumberland

H2 ROW**

Annals of Calais, Maine & St. Stephens, New Brunswick/ by Rev. I.e.
Khowlton (1875) 974.1 Washington

Calais H2 KNO**

Aroostook: Our Last Frontier/ by Charles Morrow Wilson (1937)
974.1 Aroostook

H2 WIL**

Auburn, 1869-1969/ by Ralph B. Skinner (1968) 974.1 Androscoggin
H2 SKI**

Baptisms & Admissions from the Records of First Church in Falmouth, now
Portland, Maine/ compiled by Marquis F. King (1898)

97'4.1 Cumberland
K2 KIN**

Brewer, Orrington, Holden, Eddington - History & Families/ by Mildred N.
Thayer & Mrs. Edward Ames (1962) 974.1 Penobscot

Brewer H2 THA**

Celebration of the 150th Anniversay . . . Town of Brunswick/ by Pejepscot
Historical Society (1889) 974.1 Cumberland

H2 PEJ**

Court Records of York County, Maine/ edited by Neal W. Allen, Jr.
Vol.5, 1711-1718; Vol 6, 1718-1727 974.1 York P2 ALL**

Eastport & Passamaquoddy/ compiled by William Henry Kilby (1888)
974.1 Washington
H2 KIL**

The Fayette Baptist Church, 1792-1967/ by Reginald H. Sturtevant (1967?)
974.1 Kennebec K2 STU**

First Book of Records of the Town of Pepperellborough, now City of Sacp
(1896) 974.1 York V2**

History of Aroostook/ compiled by Edward Wiggin (1922)
974.1 Aroostook

H2 WIG**

28 ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, No. 1, Spring 1993



History of Bath, Maine/ by Henry Wilson Owen (1976) 974.1 Sagadahoc
H2 OWE**

History of Brooklin: An Address by E.S. Fish (1876) 1968
974.1 Hancock

Brooklin H2 FIS**

History of Brunswick, Topsham, & Harpswell, Maine/ by George Augustus
Wheeler & Henry Warren Wheeler (1878) 974.1 Cumberland

Brunswick H2 WHE**

History of Camden & Rockport, Maine/ by Reuel Robinson (1907)
974.1 Knox H2 ROB**

History of Clinton, Maine/ by Carleton Edward Fisher (1970)
974.1 Kennebec

H2 FIS**

History of Colonel Edmund Phinney's 31st Regiment of Foot/ by Nathan
Goold (1896) 974.1 M2 GOO**

History of Durham/ by Everett S. Stackpole (1899) 974.1 Androscoggin
D2 STA**

History of Fayette/ by Joseph H. Wunderwood (1956) 974.1 Kennebec
H2 UN D**

History of the First Parish Church in Brunswick, Maine/ by Thompson
Eldridge Ashby (1969) 974.1 Cumberland

Brunswick K2 ASH**
History of Kennebunk Port . . .May 14,1602-1837/ by Charles Bradbury

(1837) 1967 974.1 York H2 BRA**
History of Livermore/ by Reginald H. Sturtevant (1970) 974.1 Androscoggin

H2 STU**
History of the Town of Houlton From 1804 to 1883 (1884)

974.1 Aroostook

Houlton H2 HOU**
History of the Town of Union in the County of Lincoln, Maine/ by John

Langdon Sibley (1851) 1970 974.1 Lincoln
H2 SIB**

Hodgon, Maine, 1832-1982, Sesquicentennial Album/ by Geraldine Tidd
Scott (1982) 974.1 Aroostook

H2 SCO**
In Fair Aroostook/ by Clarence Pullen (1902) 974.1 Aroostook

H2 WIL**
In the Maine Woods/ by Fred H. Clifford (1908) 974.1 E6 CLI**
Kennebunk Folks/ by Edward E. Bourne III & Hartley Lord II (1967)

974.1 York D3 DOU**
Maine Atlas & Gazeteer/ by DeLorme Mapping (1991) 974.1 E7 DeL
Old Hallowell on the Kennebec/ by Emma Huntington Nascn (1909)

974.1 Kennebec
H2 NAS**

Our Town - Brunswick, Maine/ edited by Louise R. Helmreich (1967)
974.1 Cumberland
H2 HEL**

Pine, Potatoes & People, The Story of Aroostook/ by Helen Hamlin (1948)
974.1 Aroostook
H2 HAM**

ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, No. 1, Spring 1993 29



Profiles of Yarmouth Heritage/ by George W. Garniss (1967)
974.1 Cumberland
H2 GAR**

T^e Proprietors of Saco/ by Frank Cutter Deering (1931) 974.1 York
H2 DEE**

Reflections of Readfield/ by Mary Schultze Page, Editor 974.1 Kennebec
H2 PAG**

Roster, Third Maine Regiment (Civil War)/ by Regiment Association
Donated by Joyce McDavid Douglas 974.1 M2 MAI

Saco Valley Settlements and Families/ by G. T. Ridlon (1895) 1969^ ^^
Squire Rangeley's Township: The Early Days, 1837 to 1849 (1970)/

by Zenas T. Haines l^'iVv^1^
The Story of Houlton/ by Cora M. Carpenter Putnam (1958) ^4^Aroostook
Vital Records of Bowdoin to the Year 1892/ by Rachel Townsend Cox

(1944-1945) Vol. 1, Births; Vol.2, Births & Deaths? Vol.3,
Marrilaes 974.1 SagadahocMarriages V2 COX Vol 1,2,3**

Vital Records of Clinton to the Year 1892/ by Carleton Edward Fisher,
****.**- mck^ 974.1 KennebecEditor (1967) ^ pis^

Vital Records of Farmingdale to the Year 1892/ by Henry Sewall Webster,
Editor (1909) ^4wL**

Vital Records of Kittery to the Year 1892/ by Joseph Crook Anderson &
Lois War Thurston (1991) 974.1 York

V2 AND

Vital Records of Old Bristol & Ncbleboro, to the Year 1892/ edited by
Christine Huston Dodge (1947) Vol. 2, Marriages 974.1 Lincoln

V2 DOD

MARYLAND- Charles County Helps Shape the Nation/ by John M. Wearmouth (1986)
975.2 Charles

D3 WEA

History & Roster of Maryland Volunteers, War of 1861-5/ by L. Allison
Wilmer, Vol. 1, (1898) 1987; Vol. 2, (1899) 1987 975.2 M2 WIL
G*ft, Laura Belle Stoddard Tent 22, DUV Vol.1,2

History & Roster of Maryland Volunteers, War of 1861-5/ compiled by
Martha & Bill Reamy (1990) Index 975.2 M2
Gift, Laura Belle Stoddard Tent 22, DUV REA Index

^ferriages & Deaths from the Maryland Gazette, 1727-1839/ compiled by
Mbetft Barnes (1973) *979 *75-£ V2 BAR
Donated by Harold Strayer

MASSACHUSETTS- Boston Marriages from 1700 to 1751 (1898) 974.4 Suffolk V2
Directory of Ancestors of the Sons & Daughters of First Settlers of

Newbury, Massachusetts (1992) 974.4 Essex
Donated by Peggy Singer Newbury E4

History of Ifedley/ by Sylvester Judd (1905) 974.4 Hampshire
H2 JUD*

30 ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, No. 1, Spring 1993



History of the Torn of Gloucester, Cape Ann ...«odsport/by JotaJ.
Babson (1860) m ^

Proceedings at the Celebration of the 250th Anniversary of the I«™ra"tion of the Ttown of Dedham, Massachusetts, Sept. 21,g1886 U887)^ ^
The Records of the Town of Cambridge (formerly Newtowne), 1630J™*^

<1901) N2 CAM*
Register Book of Lands &Houses in "New Town" &Town of ^f^**™™

N2 CAM*

Vital Records of Attleborough, Massachusetts, to the End of the Year
1849 (1934) 9/4.4 Bristol »i

Vital Records of Duxbury, Massachusetts, to the Year 185° 7^^1^ymouth
V2 NEW*

Vital Records of Great Barrington, Massachusetts, to ***** ^:M1904)
V2*

Vital Records of Pelham, Massachusetts, to 1850 (1902) 974.4 Hampshire
V2*

MICHIGAN- History of Ionia &Montcalm Counties, Michigan/ by^John S^Schen<*
(1881) Montcalm H2 SCH*

History of Livingston County, Michigan/ by Franklin Elli|.£f£>n^ton
H2 ELL*

History of Wayne County S, The City of Detroit, Michigan/ editedby
Clarence M. Burton S. M. Agnes Burton (1930) 9,7.4 wayne
TV mliTmoc ^^ BUR

MISSOURI- Our Centennial Book, Phelps County, Missouri, lQ51^51/p^el^ir
V. Mann (1957?) ^4* *

NEBRASKA- History of the State of Nebraska (1882) V^2^ nar
NEVADA- Nevada Biographies & Genealogical Sketch Index/ compiled by J. Car-

lyle Parker & Janet G. Parker (1986) 9,9.3 D3
Society Purchase „ p™ ™aex..

NEW HAMPSHIRE- Annual Reports of the Town of New Hampton, N.H., f°f the
Year Biding December 31, 1948 9/4^2.Belknap
Donated by Margaret Goodwin ,,rt^x „ • *.Baptists of New Hampshire/ by Rev. William Hurlm (1902) Reprint
Donated by Doris Batchelder Crawford to^/l TpZahHistory of Barnstead from First Settlement in 1727 to 1872/ byJeremiah
P. Jewett (1872) ffi ^W- ?

History of Old Chester, New Hampshire, From 1719 to 1869/^W^.
Crase, Vol. 1& 2 (1869) 1992 9/4.2 Rockingham
? ^i„ n^^LtL H2 CHA Vol.1,2Society Purchase

ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, Mo. 1, Spring 1993 31



New Hampshire Marriage Licenses & Intentions, 1709-1961/ by Pauline John
son Oesterlin (1991) Donated by Doris Crawford 974.2 V2 OES

Soldiers of Eaton & Madison, 1776-1865/ by Leon Gerry & Keith Henney
(1976) Donated by Doris Crawford 974.2 Carroll

M2 HEN

The Town Register: Ashland, Plymouth, Sandwich, Holderness, Moultonboro,
Ccmpton, Center Harbor (1908) 974.2 Grafton
Donated by Margaret Goodwin H2 NEW

Vital Records of Hampton, New Hampshire, to End of the Year 1900/ by
George Freeman Sanborn & Melinde Lutz Sanborn (1992) 974.2 Rockingham
Donated by Margaret Goodwin V2 SAN

NEW YORK- Early Long Island Wills of Suffolk County, 1691-1703/ by William
S. Pelletreau (1897) 974.7 Suffolk

P2 PEL*

History of Niagara County, New York (1878) 974.7 Niagara H2*
History of Otsego County, New York/ by Duane Hamilton Hurd (1878)

974.7 Otsego
H2 HUR*

History of Queens County, New York (1882) 974.7 Queens H2*
History of the Seventeen Towns of Rensselaer County/ by A. J. Weise

(1880) 1975 974.7 Rensselaer
H2 WEI*

History of Westchester County, New York/ edited by Alvah P. French
Volume 3 (1925) 974.7 Westchester

H2 FRE Vol.3*

History of Westchester County, New York/ by Frederic Shonnard & W. W.
Spooner (1900) 974.7 Westchester

H2 SHO*

Hudson-Mohawk Genealogical & Family Memoirs/ by Cuyler Reynolds (1911)
974.7 H2 REY Vol4*

More Palatine Families/ by Henry Z. Jones (1991) 974.7 D3 JON*
Society Purchase

New York City Court Records, 1684-1760/ compiled by Kenneth Scott (1982)
974.7 New York

P2 SCO*

New York Pedigrees, North Western Edition, Vol.1 (1992) 974.7 Onandaga
Donated by Marilyn Owen D2

1991 Directory of New York State, County, & Municipal Historians (1991)
Donated by Marj Friestad 974.7 E4 COU

The Story of the Five Towns, Inwood, Lawrence, Cedarhurst, Woodmere, &
Hewlett, Nassau County, New York (1941) 974.7 Nassau H2*

Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York, Land Records I, 1680-1704
(1967) 974.7 Westchester

R2*

Ulster County, New York,Probate Records, Vol. 1/ by Gustave Anjou (1906)
974.7 Ulster P2
ANJ Vol.1*

OHIO- Centennial History of Columbus & Franklin County, Ohio, Vol.1/ by
William Alexander Taylor (1909) 977.1 Franklin H2

TAY Vol.1

32 ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, No. 1, SpHng 1993



Early Settlers of Montgomery County, Ohio/ edited by Shirley Keller Mike-
;.,, noon 9/7.1 Montgomerysell (1991) D2 ^

Fiftv Years & Over of Akron & Summit Counties/ by Samuel A. Lane (1892)
1 977.1 Summit

H2 LAN*

History of Crawford County &Ohio/ by W. H. Perrin (1881^7>1 Crawford
H2. PER*

History of Delaware County &Ohio (1880) 977.1 Delaware H2*Sstor^ of Franklin &Pickaway Counties, Ohio (1880) 977. Franklin H2*
History of Hamilton County, Ohio/ by Henry A. Ford 9/7.1 Hamilton H2
History of Marion County, Ohio (1883) 977.1 Marion H2*HiS of Ross &Highland Counties, Ohio (1880) 977.1 Ross Highland

H2*

Logan County, Ohio, 1982/ by Logan County Genealogical ^^J^3^ y^*
Memorial Records of Shelby County, Ohio, 1819-1915/ comP^5d1^hB?5fra

Adams &Gene Mozley (1977) 977.1 a»Uy
V3 ADA*

OKLAHOMA- Creek Nation 1900 Census Indian Territory, Vol. 1&2/ by Sandra
• Martinez Society Purchase 9/6.6 X3 MAR vo.l,2

Smith's First Directory of Oklahoma Territory for Year c^&}clr^J^stl'
1890/ by James W. Smith 1989 Reprint 9/6.6 E4 SMI
Society Purchase hQ1fivStandard History of Oklahoma/ by Joseph B. Ifcoburn, Vol^^^Q Vq1/1*

OREGON- Clackamas County, Oregon, Marriage Records, 184?-190^g^ac^s
V2 Index

PENNSYLVANIA- Crossroads of Destiny, Chambersburg, 1764-1964 974^8 Franklin
Donated by Virginia Scott "t „ „

Greene County Coal Book & Purchasers' official Guide/ by J. W. BargerDonated by Bernice Hall j^.8 Greene E4
Heads of Families, First Census, 1790, Pennsylvania £™>™%*™**'Historical Sketch of Franklin County, Pennsylvania/ by i^*^**^

(1877) H2 MCA*
History of Bradford County, Pennsylvania (1878) 974.8 Bradford H2*
History of Lancaster County, Pennsylvania/ by Franklin *£«'J^^

Evans (1883) ^ ^
History of Vanango County, Pennsylvania (1890) 974.8 Venango H2*S of Viscounty, Pennsylvania/ edited by J. S. fS^i^

974.8 Warren
H2 SCH

ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, No. 1, Spring 1993 33



Lancaster Directory, 1925-1926/ by R. L. Polk (1925) 974.8 Lancaster
E4 POL 1925-26*

Pennsylvania Genealogies & Family Histories, A Bibliography of Books
About Pennsylvania Families/ compiled by Don aid 0. Virdin (1992)
Donated by Doris Crawford 974.8 A3 VIR

Pennsylvania Magazine of History & Biography, Volume 1-20, 1877-1896
1 974.8 B2 PEN

Vol. 1-20

Pittsburgh, The Storyof a City/ by Leland D. Baldwin (1937)
Donated by Cathy Maddox 974.8 Allegheny

H2 BAL

Searching in Western Pennsylvania/ by Raymond Martin Bell (1967)
Donated by William Wylan 974.8 D27 BEL

Social Register, Philadelphia, 1952 (1951) 974.8 Philadelphia
Donated by Jayne Caldwell E4 1952

RHODE ISLAND-Civil & Military List of Rhode Island, 1800-1850/ compiled by
Joseph Jencks Smith (1901) 974.5 M2 SMI*

Historical C atalogue of the Members of the First Baptist Church, Pro
vidence, Rhode Island/ compiled by Henry Melville King (1908)

974.5 Providence
K2 KIN*

Rhode Island Biographical & Genealogical Sketch Index/ compiled by
J. Carlyle Parker (1991) Society Purchase 974.5 D3 PAR Index

Vital Re cords of Rhode Island, 1639-1850-, Vol. DC/ edited by James
N. Arnold.(1897) 974.5 V2 ARN Vol.9*

As above, Vol. II. Marriages & Deaths Vol.11*
Washington County, Rhode Island, Births & Marriages from Gravestone In

scriptions, 1688-1850/ compiled by Alden Gamaliel Beaman (1977)
974.5 Washington
V2 BEA

SOUTH CAROLINA- The Annals of Newberry/ by John Belton O'Neall (1892)
975.7 Newberry
H2 ONE

Greenville County, South Carolina Cemetery Survey: Volume 2, 1979;
Volume 3, 1980 975.7 Greenville

V3 GRE Vol 2,3*
Heads of Families First Census of the United States, 1790, South

Carolina (1908) x 975.7 X2 USC*
Original Index Book, Revolutionary Claims Filed in South Carolina, 1783-

1786/ by James McCall (1941) 975.7 M2 McC Index*
Register of St. Philip's Parish, Charles Town, South Carolina, 1720-1758/

edited by A. S. Salley, Jr. (1904) 975.7 Charleston
K2 SAL*

South Carolina Wills, Originally Recorded Charleston, South Carolina, 1672-
1739/ compiled by Junie Revill (1930) 975.7 P2 REV*

TENNESSEE- 1830 Census, East Tennessee/ transcribed by Byron Sistler (1969)
Donated by Cathy Maddox 976.8 X2 SIS 1830

Every Name Index to 18 Middle Tennessee County Record Books/ by Byron &
Samuel Sistler (1992) Society Purchase 976.8 P2 SIS index

34 ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, Mo. 1, Spring 1993



Sequatchie Families/ by James L. Douthat (1983) 1989 976.8 Bledsoe
D3 DOU

TEXAS-History & Biographical Record of North & West Texas/ by B. B. Paddock
Volume 1 & 2 (1906) 976.4 H2 PAD

Vol. 1,2*

A History of Parmer County, Texas, Volume 1 (1974) 976.4 Parmer H2*
Memorial & Genealogical Re cord of Southwest Texas/ by Silas Emmett

Lucas, Jr., (1894) 1978 976.4 H2 LUC*
Nederland, 1898-1973, Diamond Jubilee (1973) 976.4 Jefferson H2
Texas Marriages, Early to 1850/ edited by Jordan R. Dodd (1990)

Society Purchase 976.4 V2 DOD
VERMONT-Vermond Land Grantees, 1749-1803 Microfiche Microfiche

Donated by Marilyn Owen Misc - US Vermont
VIRGINIA-The Douglas Register/ edited by W. Mac. Jones (1928) 1973

Donated by Cathy Maddox 975.5 Goochland
K2 JON

Cumberland Parish, Lunenburg County, Virginia, 1746-1816; Vestry
Books, 1746-1816/ by Landon C. Bell (1930) 1974 975.5 Lunenburg
Donated by Cathy Maddox Kf BEL

WASHINGTON- Corrections to the Two Volume Set of Washington Pioneers

WISCONSIN- History of Milwaukee, Wisconsin (1881) 977.5 Milwaukee H2*

CANADA

Acad ia, Geography of Early Nova Scotia to 1760/ by Andrew Hill Clark (1968)
971.6 Acadia
H2 CLA#

Deaths, Burials, & Probate of Nova Scotians, 1749-1799, Volume 2, L-Z/ by
Allan Everett Marble (1990) ?/1.6 V2 MAR Vol2#

Directory of Members & Surname Interests, Genealogical Association of Nova
Scotia/ by Leland H. Harvie (1990) 9/1.6 E4 HAR#

Diverting History of a Loyalist Town/ by Grace Helen Mowat (1932)
9/1.5 Charlotte

H2 MOW**

Genealogical Research in Nova Scotia/ by Terence M. Punch ^978) ^^
The Highland Heart in Nova Scotia/ by Neil MacNeil (1948) 971.6 Cape Breton

E6 MAC*

Historic al Atlas of Canada/ by D. G. G. Kerr, Editor (1966) 911.71 E7 KER#
Old Pugwash Families/ by James F. Smith (1985) 9/1.6 Cumberland

D2 SMI#

These Are the Maritimes/ by Will R. Bird (1959) 971 E6 BIR#My island Hooe/ by Lester B. Sellick (1973) 9,1.7 P^Ed-

GREAT BRITAIN
The First Century of English Feudalism, 1066-1166/ by F. M. ?^£n ^32)

1947 942 H2 STE

ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, No. 1, Spring 1993 35



IRELAND

The Palatine Families of Ireland/ by Henry Z. Jones, Jr. (1990) 941.5 D3 JON
Society Purchase

TAPES

Functions of a County Rec ords - Santa Barbara County Recorder Office,
13 June 1992

"Where's Waldo?" Mike Redmon, Santa Barbara Historical Society, Gledhill
Library 13 June 1992Making Correspondence Work For You - Janet Powers 21 September 1992

Is This Really My Name? William Wallace 10 October 1992

* Liliam MannFish Memorial Fund
** Hobart 0. Skofield Estate
# Gift, Nancy McKenzie

Our deeds still travel with us from afar,
And what we have been makes us what we are.

George Eliot

36 ANCESTORS WEST, SBCGS, Vol. 19, No. 1, Spring 1993



SURNAME INDEX

This index does notinclude TheBoston Tea Party, Seed Bed, and New in the SBCGS Library.

Alexander 13,14
Anderson 13
Applegarth 8
Baldwin 22
Bayeux 18
Bell 8
Bennet 18
Berry 7
Birabent 3
Blades 7,9
Blount 13
Bowdle 7
Brock 15,17
Bullock 13
Calhoun 13
Carey 13
Chalfant 5
Chase 12
Claiborne 13,14
Clark 13
Cliffe 7,8
Collins 13
Connolly 7,8
Copeland 13
Crawford 21,24
Cullimore 3
Davis 16
delaGuerra 3
Dibert 18
Doty 15
Elder 21
Eliot 36
Epps 13
Ernest 18
Estes 5

Evans 21
Findley 9
Fish 15
Fulker 21
Gibson 17
Goetzmann 12
Gooloe 13
Gordan 12
Gorton 21
Graham 21
Green 13,14,18
Hall 21
Hapson 17
Hilton 5
Hittle 21
Horn 5
Howe 10,12.14
Jackson 10,12
Jenkins 12
Jett 21
Kosai 21
Kowalski 21
Leigh 13,14
Lewis 7,13
Loebrich 21
Lutz 15
Mann 15,17
McDougall 12
McGrath 21
Medlycott 17
Miller 21
Morlan 21
Morrison 9
Mullikin 7-9
Nelson 7

PUBLICATIONS FOR SALE

THE SEED BED - A Column of Local Sources
by Marilyn Owen, 46 pages

THE GREAT REGISTER 1890 - Santa Barbara County,
California - Male Surnames in the Santa Barbara
County Election District, 6B pages

THE GREAT REGISTER 1890 - Mono County, California
Male Surnames in the Mono County Election
District, 18 pages

THE 1895 SANTA BARBARA CITY DIRECTORY, 90 pages
SANTA BARBARA - TIERRA ADORADA - A Brief History of

Santa Barbara from old Spanish days to 1930,
112 pages

Ortega 3
Owen 19
Palmer 21
Park 13
Parrott 7,8
Pease 21
Pickering 7,8
Plimpton 10-12,16
Pugsley 18
Ravenstein 4
Raymond 16,7
Reid 10,12
Reinheimer 7
Replogle 18
Roberts 5
Rochin 3
Ruehrmund 21
Ruiz 3
Sanborn 15
Sedgley 11,12
Smith 5
Somervell 13,14,21
Taylor 13,14
Thies 18
Van De Venter 21
Walters 21
Ward 5
Weston 12
William 13
Willson 13
Work 7,8
Wright 5,6,18
Zimmerman 21

PRICE

$ 5.00

10.00

5.00

P & H

$ 1.25

2.00

1.00

10.00 2.50

5.00 1.75



atjfjVJ-UJ3X&£J/&&CJ&•

m
NcJ3

*~~

->^s

s

SAt4TJkMAa\A

:T~A2:-!
-^-r*:t.

wlxCun-AMtj

....V

&A*
£^^^SSw."'•.'v;•«-•'':—,HK_r"iI

•iCa-'-

•ttfr

rVIL

«K

1**•>:

'*%?&.
^-'\")H

caSuriSS8*3/.<
'$&•*..!•^

:^*sfe

>=*^r^*y.

SANTA

ftflp*'
'/.;A.v.

f§§llI

Sr?

SANTA.BARBARA.
county

CALIFORNIA

3C*LE•>K-MI

'

>CT"

*•»'

</*?•"

36538^^^"^^S^S#.'&&Ml k=Kfc"

IZiW--

BAJ?I

_o»er^^rjy
'*V*^Mr.2

BARBARAC0UNTY

OneofCalifornia's27originalcounties.Whilethecountywasactuallycreatedin1850,thehistoryoftheareadatesback
to1542.Intl.acyearJuanCabrillodiscoveredtheSantaBarbaraChannelandlater,accordingtolegend,crossedtoSanMiguel
Islandwherehediedandwasburied.AsecondSpanishexplorer,SebastianVizcaino,enteredthechannelontheFeastDayof
SaintBarbarain1602,andna»edtheareaaccordingly.Fr.FerminFranciscodeLasuenfoundedtheSantaBarbaramissionin
1786.SantaBarbaraRoyalPresidio,establishedApril21.1782,byFr.JuniperoSerra.wasthelastoffourroyalprestosin
AltaCalifornia-SanDiego.Monterey.SanFrancisco,andSantaBarbara.SantaBarbarahadallthreeSpanishforms-Presidio
representingthemilitary.Pueblo,thecivil,andMission,thereligious.In1873,VenturaCountywasestablishedfromthe
southernportionoftheoriginalSantaBarbaraarea.

SAMTABARBARACOUNTYGENEALOGICALSOCIETY

P.O.BOX1303

SantaBarbara,CA93116-1303

Forwarding&Return

PostageGuaranteed

NON-PROFITORGANIZATION

U.S.PostagePaid

SantaBarbara,CA

PermitMo.682


